
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES,
LTD., d/b/a MAGIC CITY
CASINO, and BONITA-FORT
MYERS CORPORATION, d/b/a
BONITA SPRINGS POKER ROOM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official
Capacity as SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-02192-DLF

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF
THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (D.C. BAR 499210)
Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL (D.C. BAR 1022157)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General (Civil)

JEFFREY P. DESOUSA (FLA. BAR 110951)
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General
(Criminal)*

RACHEL SIEGEL (FLA. BAR 1029134)
Deputy Solicitor General

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of
Florida*

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Compact Is Authorized By The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act 3

 II. The Compact Does Not Violate The Unlawful Internet Gambling
 Enforcement Act..... 8

 III.The Compact Does Not Violate The Wire Act..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	6
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	11
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	10
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino</i> , No. CIV-09-968-D, 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2010)	5
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Nash</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D.N.M. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maintenance</i> , <i>Industs.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)	11

Constitutional Provisions And Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I	10
18 U.S.C. § 1084	10, 11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2710	passim
31 U.S.C. § 5362	8, 12
31 U.S.C. § 5363	8
230 Ill. Comp. Stat. 45/25-35(d)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-1304(D)	13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 44-30-1506(8) 13
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § P.A. 21-23, § 14(a)(2) 13
 D.C. Code § 36-621.11(a)(1)-(2) 13
 Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(7) 9
 Ind. Code §§ 4-38-1-1 to 4-38-11-2..... 13
 Iowa Code § 99F.7A(2)..... 13
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.404(1)-(7) 13
 Mont. Code § 23-7-103(7)(a) 13
 N.H. Rev. Stat. § 287-I:7(I)-(VI) 13
 Or. Rev. Stat. tit. 36A, Ch. 461 13
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-61.2-3.3(a)(1)(ix)-(xii)..... 13
 Tenn. Code § 4-51-302(18) 13
 Va. Code §§ 58.1-4030 to 58.1-4047 13
 Wyo. Stat. § 9-24-102(a)-(c) 13

Other Authorities

Br. of Amicus Curiae States in Support of AT&T Corp. and Affirmance,
AT&T Corp. v. Couer d'Alene Tribe, (9th Cir. 2002)
 (No.99-35088), 1999 WL 33622330 8
